COURT NO.6 SECTION XV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).17187/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-09-2022 in DBCWP No.5678/2022 passed by the High Court Of Judicature For Rajasthan at Jodhpur)

NATIONAL BRICKS INDUSTRIES & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.102754/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.102757/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.102756/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

IA No. 102754/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA NO. 102757/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED **JUDGMENT**

IA No. 102756/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date: 30-05-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL (VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) M/S. Chambers Of Kartik Seth, AOR Mr. Kartik Seth, Adv. Mrs. Shriya Gilhotra, Adv. Ms. Aakriti Vikas, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

- 1. Permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted.
- 2. The High Court of Rajasthan by the common impugned judgment and order dated 29.09.2022 declined interference in

exercise of writ jurisdiction in view of statutory remedies available to the petitioners before it, who had challenged certain show cause notices/assessment orders, and dismissed several writ petitions. Such judgment and order having been challenged by Welcome Marble Industries (a petitioner before the High Court) in SLP(C) No.1653/2023, this Court by an order dated 27.01.2023 has issued notice on the prayer for interim relief as well as on the Special Leave Petition.

- 3. In view thereof, issue notice on the application for condonation of delay, prayer for interim relief and on the Special Leave Petition.
- 4. Tag with SLP(C) No.1653/2023.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR